TGEGKXGF."314; 14236"37-6: 58."Lqj p"C0"Vqo cukpq."Engtm"Uwrtgo g"Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT LUNDBERG,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
V.)	No. SC13-66
)	
STATE OF FLORIDA,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
)	

On Discretionary Review from the District Court of Appeal, Fourth District of Florida

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CAROL STAFFORD HAUGHWOUT
Public Defender
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit
421 Third Street
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

GARY LEE CALDWELL Assistant Public Defender Florida Bar No. 256919

Attorney for Petitioner

(561)355-7600; (561) 624-6560

appeals@pd15.state.fl.us gcaldwel@pd15.state.fl.us cgload@pd15.state.fl.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ARGUMENT

	I. The Fourth District misapplied the law in denying claim 14, which concerned the secretly recorded conversation with the girlfriend1
	II. The Fourth District erred affirming as to the claims about the bolstering of V's credibility (claims 4, 5, 6, 7, 9 and 12)4
	III. The court erred in affirming the summary denial of the claims about the hurricane incident9
	IV. The lower court erred in affirming the summary denial of claims 8, 11, 15, 16, 19, and 2110
	V. The Fourth District erred in affirming the summary denial of claim 2, which alleged ineffectiveness for failing to object to the instruction on attempted capital sexual battery where there was only evidence of a completed offense13
С	ONCLUSION14
С	ERTIFICATE OF SERVICE14
С	ERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Brendlin v. California, 551 U.S. 249 (2007) 1				
Butler v. State, 84 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012) 4				
Hardwick v. Crosby, 320 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2003) 4				
Henry v. State, 652 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) 5				
Hurst v. State, 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009)				
Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986)				
Lundberg v. State, 127 So.3d 562 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) 8				
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)				
Norris v. State, 525 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988) 5				
Ramirez v. State, 739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999)				
Rhue v. State, 693 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996) 5				
Sears v. Upton, 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010)				
State v. C.F., 798 So. 2d 751, 754 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) 12				
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 3, 7, 8				
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003)				
<u>Statutes</u>				
§ 800.04(5)(b), Fla. Stat. (1999)				
§ 803(23), Fla. Stat 5				
§ 90.204(3). Fla. Stat
